

## STATE OF MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL BOARD 165 Metro Square Building 121 East Seventh Place St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2142 February 16, 1990

Irene Bauer Isanti Deputy City Clerk County Road #5 & First Avenue Isanti, Minnesota 55040

Re: A-2457(OA)-3 Isanti (Old MMB File A-4670 Isanti - Bjorklund)

Dear Ms. Bauer:

The Municipal Board acknowledges receipt of the Amendment to the Joint Resolution between the City of Isanti and the Town of Isanti. Please refer to the Municipal Board docket number in any future correspondence relating to this proceeding. Please note that the Municipal Board does not have jurisdiction to adjust population for orderly annexation under the 30-day Review and Comment provision of M.S. 414.0325, Subd. 1.

Municipal Board File A-4670 Isanti will now be closed. The filing fee for A-2457(OA)-3 will be administratively transferred from A-4670.

Pursuant to discussions with Mike Schnobrich today, he will be sending another map for this proceeding, and he will also be checking on the tax rate step up for this property. After these requirements have been met, this matter will be placed on the agenda of the next regular board meeting.

The board commends the city and the town on arriving at this amendment to the orderly annexation agreement. The citizens of your area will benefit from your cooperation and foresight.

Please feel free to contact this office if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

MUNICIPAL BOARD SUM

Patricia D. Lundy Assistant Director

PDL:sjh

cc: Mike Schnobrich, City Administrator Dean Boettcher, Township Clerk Clark Joslin, Isanti City Attorney